
Values and Ethics Sub-
Committee
Agenda

Date:      Tuesday, 26 March 2019
Time:      12.15 pm
Venue:   Room 1P09, City Hall

Distribution:
Councillors: Adebola Adebayo, Olly Mead, Anthony Negus, Liz Radford and Clive Stevens

Copies to: Nancy Rollason (Service Manager Legal), Allison Taylor (Democratic Services Officer), Lucy 
Fleming (Head of Democratic Engagement) and Louise deCordova (Democratic and Scrutiny Manager)

Issued by: Allison Taylor, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 22237
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Monday, 18 March 2019

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Values and Ethics Sub-Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes 

(Pages 3 - 5)

4. Review of the Member Officer Protocol 

(Pages 6 - 52)

5. Update Regarding Member Development 

(Pages 53 - 57)

6. Guidance for Councillors re Confidential/Exempt Information 

(Pages 58 - 62)



Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Values and Ethics Sub-Committee

21 January 2019 at 12.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Olly Mead, Anthony Negus, Liz Radford and Clive Stevens

Officers in Attendance:-
Nancy Rollason (Service Manager Legal), Tim O'Gara (Director - Legal and Democratic Services) and Sam 
Wilcock (Democratic Services Officer)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies

Apologies were received from Adebola Adebayo.  Councillor Radford was elected to Chair the meeting in 
his absence.

2. Declarations of Interest

There were none.

3. Minutes

These were agreed as a correct record.

RESOLVED –
That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4. Recommendations to inform the Work plan for the Values & Ethics Sub-Committee for the 
2019/20 municipal year

The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Director: Legal and Democratic Services which proposed 
the work programme for 2019-20.  During the presentation of the report the following points were 
highlighted:

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

1. A report would return which would set out the current position, what the LGA peer review had 
recommended and a way forward. Also included would be the member/officer protocol and the 
process for confidential information.

2. It was important to avoid duplication with the Member Development Group.
3. Member’s suggestions for topics for training and development included the budget, policy 

changes, GDPR, Casework and roles within Outside Bodies.
4. It was suggested that some training needs could be combined with other authorities.
5. With reference to confidentiality and the management of information suggestions included a 

clause within the Declaration of Office and consideration of privy Councillor status for some 
Members who would have enhanced access to confidential/exempt information.

RESOLVED: The proposed work programme was agreed.

5. Applications for dispensations

The Sub Committee considered a report of the Service Director: Legal and Democratic Services setting out 
details of dispensations to the elected Mayor and councillors in respect of disclosable pecuniary interests 
(DPIs) to enable them to participate in discussion and vote on matters in relation to the civic budget and 
the setting of the council tax at the Full Council budget meeting (such dispensations to be granted for the 
Full Council budget meeting only).  

In discussion, whilst noting that it was the responsibility of each individual councillor to complete their 
entry in the register of interests, it was suggested that checks to the register should be prompted more 
frequently and that guidance to Councillors should be issued.  It was also noted that following concerns 
expressed, officers would check the register entries for accuracy and completeness.

With reference to sensitive interests, it was confirmed that the Monitoring Officer made the final 
decisions and held full records.

A note would be also sent to all Members to remind them to ensure they were up to date on council tax 
payments.

Noting and taking account of the above, it was

RESOLVED –
That, in relation to the Full Council budget meeting, dispensations be granted to the Mayor / 
councillors in respect of their disclosable pecuniary interests.

6. Any Other Business

Page 4



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Concern was raised regarding the Council position on basic DBS checks for Members due to the varied 
nature of the role.  Officers agreed that the issue was complex and that basic checks would commence as 
soon as possible with the discussion returning to the Sub Committee in the summer.

Subsequent to the meeting it can be confirmed that Terms of Reference were appended to the report to 
confirm the addition of constitutional changes to the Audit Committee terms of reference.

Meeting ended at 1.00 pm

CHAIR  __________________

Page 5



Values and Ethics Sub Committee
26th March 2019

Report of: Service Director Legal & Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Title: Review of the Member Officer Protocol 

Ward: Citywide

Officer presenting report:   Nancy Rollason, Head of Legal Service.

Recommendation:-

 1. That the Committee consider the current protocol and the comments set out in this report 
following an initial review by Officers.

 2. That Committee members provide comment and guidance to officers on how the protocol 
could be amended and that the Monitoring Officer provide a draft amended version for consideration 
by the committee at the next meeting.

Summary

In September 2018 the LGA peer review recommended that the effectiveness of Member Officer 
Protocol should be reviewed. The Council’s action plan in response provides that the Monitoring 
Officer will do this by June 2019.

Officers have undertaken an initial review of the protocol and detailed comments are set out in the 
report for the Committee to consider and comment on. Based on the views of the Committee, the 
Monitoring officer will then present a draft updated protocol to the next Committee meeting.

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



Policy

The Values & Ethics Sub-Committee has taken over some of the functions previously undertaken 
by the Audit committee and will support the Authority’s duty to promote and sustain high 
standards of conduct within the council. 

Consultation

1. Internal
Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer. 

External
Not applicable.

Context

In September 2018 the LGA peer review report commented:

“BCC should review its governance arrangements to ensure they are more effective in enabling good 
decision making. Specifically addressing:

a. forward plan arrangements to make them more transparent and open, ensuring information is 
shared in good time and used responsibly by all

b. structure, focus and impact of its Scrutiny arrangements

c. the effectiveness of the application of its member and officer protocol

Between members and officers, for the most part we saw and heard about respectful relationships. 
However, this was not universally so and in some areas we heard examples where the opposite was 
true. BCC has this year sought to direct attention to reviewing its protocol and using the opportunity 
of the development of the new values and behaviours to undertake development with the senior 
officers within the council. The council has a Member Development Steering Group which has 
prioritised the need for similar training for Members. The peer team would endorse this as an 
effective way of ensuring the councils values are shared, owned and understood across the political 
as well as officer side of the council.”

The Council’s Action plan in response specifies that the Monitoring officer will Review the Member 
Officer Protocol as part of the update to the constitution by June 2019.

The Monitoring officer has started the review process. He has tasked his team to 
[...]
 means of responding to such criticism in public. If 
a member feels she/he has not been treated with proper respect, courtesy or has any concern 
about the conduct or capability of an officer, and fails to resolve it through direct discussion 
with the officer, then she/he should raise this with the Monitoring Officer or Head of Paid 
Service. The Monitoring Officer and/or Head of Paid Service will then look into the facts and 
report back to the member. Any action taken against an officer in respect of a complaint will 

Page 10

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/en_US/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/en_US/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/en_US/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution


May 2018 

be in accordance with the provisions of Bristol City Council’s Disciplinary and Capability 
Procedures. 

2.5 An officer should not raise, in public with a member, matters relating to the conduct or 
capability of another officer or the internal management of Bristol City Council in a manner 
that is incompatible with the overall objectives of this Protocol. If such issues are raised by 
members then the matter will be dealt with in accordance with the Employees’ Code of 
Conduct and Bristol City Council’s Disciplinary Rules and Procedures. Unwarranted criticism of 
officers by members is inappropriate and not permissible particularly as they cannot respond 
on equal terms such as at public Bristol City Council meetings. 

2.6 Where an officer feels that she/he has not been properly treated with respect and courtesy by 
a member, she/he should raise the matter with his/her Director, especially if they do not feel 
able to discuss it directly with the member concerned. In these circumstances the Director will 
take appropriate action by approaching the individual member. If the matter cannot be 
resolved to the satisfaction of the employee concerned, the matter will be assessed by the 
Monitoring Off
[...]
rmined by the Monitoring 
Officer), or if the recipient of any request considers the cost of providing the information 
requested or the nature of the request to be unreasonable. If a member requesting such 
information is dissatisfied by such a response, she/he should raise the matter with the Head of 
Paid Service who will discuss the issue with the relevant member. 

4.7 It must not be assumed by any party group or member that any officer is supportive of any 
policy or strategy developed because of that officer’s involvement in its design.. As per the 
code of conduct officers should not be put under undue pressure to recommend a particular 
policy or strategy. If officers perceive they are being put in such a position they should contact 
their direct line manager and the Monitoring Officer who will make an assessment and agree 
an appropriate course of action. 

5. SUPPORT SERVICES TO MEMBERS AND PARTY GROUPS 

5.1 The only basis on which Bristol City Council can lawfully provide support services (e.g. 
stationery, typing, printing, photocopying, transport etc.) to members is to assist them in 
discharging their role as members of Bristol City Council. Such support services must therefore 
only be used on Bristol City Council business. Council resources should never be used in 
connection with party political or campaigning activity or for private purposes and this applies 
to the use of ICT and social media as set out in the member code of conduct.

6. MEMBERS’ ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND TO BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL DOCUMENTS 

6.1 Members have the ability to ask for information in accordance with their legal rights. This right 
extends to such information, explanation and advice as they may reasonably need in order to 
assist them in their role as a member of Bristol City Council. This can range from a request for 
general information about some aspect of Bristol City Council’s activities to a request for 
specific information on behalf of a constituent. Such appr
[...]
ions/recommended-code-of-practice-for-local-
authority-publicity

The purpose of the Code is to set out such principles. The Code affects the conventions that 
should apply to all publicity at public expense and which traditionally have applied in both 
central and local government. The Code requires that all local authorities shall have regard to 
its provisions in coming to any decision on publicity. 

8.3 Officers and members of Bristol City Council will, therefore, in making decisions on publicity, 
take account of the provisions of this Code. If in doubt, officers and/or members should 
initially seek advice from the Head of Corporate Communications and/or the Head of Public 
Relations, Consultation and Engagement who will refer the matter to the Head of Paid Service 
as required. Particular care should be paid to any publicity used by Bristol City Council around 
the time of an election. Prior to each pre-election period specific guidance is provided by the 
Monitoring Officer to all members and officers on the necessary precautions required in the 
pre-election period. 

8.4 For the sake of clarity the Code does not apply to press releases and publicity that members 
may arrange and distribute in their individual political capacity rather than through Bristol City 
Council. Members should refer to the  member code of conduct. which sets out the 
requirements related to publicity and communications. Members should not at any time use 
Bristol City Council resources for party political purposes nor ask officers to do so. 

8.5 Further information and guidance specifically about media activity is available in the council’s 
Media Relations Protocol.

 

Page 15

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/recommended-code-of-practice-for-local-authority-publicity
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/recommended-code-of-practice-for-local-authority-publicity
4a461ac0-a73a-4357-b9a8-15040c38b459
http://intranet.bcc.lan/ccm/content/articles/cex/Communications/social-media/multimedia-policy-guidance-public-website.en


May 2018 

9. OFFICER/MEMBER PROTOCOL 

9.1 This protocol is published on the council’s website. Each member must sign to say they have 
received a copy of the protocol upon being declared in office. The protocol is also covered in 
member induction for all members. 

9.2 Questions of interpretation of this Protocol will be determined by the Monitoring Officer in 
consultation with the Head of Paid Service.

9.3 Periodically this protocol may be updated and a new version must be signed by all elected 
members and records updated

APPENDIX 

Appendix Part 5 (C1) provides details of scenarios and how the protocol applies to officers and 
members

Page 16



V. May 2002 PART 5 (C) THE PROTOCOL FOR MEMBER/OFFICER RELATIONS

Appendix part 5 C1 

1. OFFICER NEUTRALITY

Convention Councillors Officers

1.1 Every officer appointment and every 
employment decision must be on 
merit alone.

In accordance with the councils 
recruitment policies and practice.

Councillors appoint 
all first and second 
tier officers, and they 
have a formal role in 
certain employment 
appeals.  Party 
political factors 
cannot be taken into 
account.

1.2 Certain posts are politically restricted, 
including all senior posts.

A politically restricted officer may not: 

- speak or publish written work with the 
apparent intention of affecting public support 
for a political party.

- canvass on behalf of any candidate for 
election to a local authority or to the UK or 
European Parliament

(Details of which posts are political restricted and 
details of the restrictions on political restricted 
officers are set out at appendix 1).

P
age 17



V. May 2002 PART 5 (C) THE PROTOCOL FOR MEMBER/OFFICER RELATIONS

Convention Councillors Officers

1.3 Officers serve the whole council and 
must be politically neutral at work.

Councillors should respect 
officer’s right to private political 
opinions. Any questions or 
concerns about an office
[...]
y for suspicion or appearance or improper behaviour.

Pecuniary and other interests
4. Agendas will have an item requesting that interests be declared.

5. If you have a pecuniary interest in a question which is to be 
considered by the partnership, you should declare your interest, have 
it formally recorded and vacate the room.

6. If you have an interest in which you might appear at risk of bias by 
putting private considerations above the public interest, you should 
declare your interest, have it formally recorded and vacate the room.

7. In considering interests, consideration should be given to the interest 
of a partner, close relatives or other person forming part of the same 
household, again applying the principle of avoidance of suspicion.

Gifts and Hospitality

8. If you receive any gift or hospitality as a member of a partnership, in 
that capacity, you should notify and have it formally recorded within 
your own organisation.

Membership of Partnership

9. The value is well recognised of different agencies and organisations 
playing an active part in partnerships.  Whatever role you have, you 
must ensure that your responsibilities within the partnership do not 
clash with other responsibilities you also hold - whether as an elected 
member, company director or employee, paid official or in a voluntary 
capacity - so that your position is weakened to such an extent that 
your position becomes untenable.

Page 52



Values and Ethics Sub Committee 
26th March 2019

Report of: Service Director Legal & Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Title: Update Regarding Member Development 

Ward: Citywide

Officer presenting report:  Lucy Fleming, Head of Democratic Engagement

Recommendation:-

That the Committee considers and comments on the update regarding Member Development.

Summary

The report sets out the provision of Member Development during the 18/19 Municipal Year as well as 
emerging plans for the cohort of Members who will begin a new term of office following the 2020 
elections.   

Page 53

Agenda Item 5



Policy

Responsibility for Member Development sits with the Member Development Steering Group (see 
appendix A for membership) but it’s been agreed that the Values and Ethics Sub Committee of the 
Audit Committee will retain a watching brief. 

The City Council is committed to supporting Members with their development to ensure they have the 
necessary training to discharge their democratic duties.

Consultation

1. Internal
Member Development Steering Group

External
Not applicable.

Context

The Member Development Steering Group is beginning to plan the induction programme for the new 
intake of Councillors that will begin a term of office for 4 years from 2020.  This will be in line with best 
practice and ultimately will aim to meet the requirements of South West Council’s Member 
Development Charter.   

In the meantime, the Member Development Steering Group have identified a selection of activities to 
take place in 18/19 in order to meet emerging training needs and to ensure Members are kept up to 
date with key information.  Details as follows;

Local Government Association Training Sessions;

 Community Leadership in a Changing Environment - complete
 Effective Scrutiny - complete
 Leadership Essentials  –  complete
 Effective Engagement – 29th March 19

Bristol City Council Internal Training Sessions;

 Safeguarding and equalities – 10th April and 3rd May (provisional)
 Finance – date TBC
 Appeals – 1st May (provisional)
 Regulatory matters – May TBC
 GDPR – May TBC
 ICT – Office 365 – complete,  various dates
 Companies – April/May TBC
 Modern.Gov – ongoing as needed
 Governance – Outside Bodies, WECA etc – April/May TBC
 Mental Health Awareness – 11th April 

Page 54



In addition, the following Member briefings have taken place/been diarised;

 Consultation Institute session - 23rd, 24th April & 1st May 
 Benefits Briefing To Members - 26th April 
 Youth Services Briefing - 17th May 
 GDPR - 22nd May -
 Floating Harbour and River Avon Programme - 21st, 29th & 30th May 
 Councillor drop-in sessions about Short Breaks - 4th & 7th June
 20mph Review - 6th June 
 Consultation and Engagement Strategy - 18th June 
 Impact Grenfell and Fire Safety - 5th July 
 Training: Unconscious Bias - 18th July 
 Information Advice and Guidance services - 1st August 
 Clean Air Engagement Programme - 2nd August 
 SEND - 12th August 
 MetroBus Briefing - 20th & 24th September 
 Future Library Engagement - 16th & 17th October 
 City Leap and Scrutiny Councillor's Briefing - 22nd November 
 Universal Credit - 28th & 29th November & 7 December 
 Future Bright - 12th December 
 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment  (JSNA 2018) - 12th & 18th December 
 Bristol Temple Meads and Bristol Temple Quarter Plan - 14th, 16th, 18th January 
 Local CIL and Devolved S106 - 28th & 30th January 
 Libraries Engagement Drop In - 28th January & 11th February & 6th March 
 Supportive Council Tax Recovery - 12th February x 2 
 Place Based Directory of Services - Information, Advice and Guidance Innovation in Adult 

Social Care - 20th Feb & 4th March
 One City - 4th March 
 Place Based Directory of Services - 4th March 
 Personal Security (with Avon & Somerset Constabulary) - 6th March & 25th March 

Other Options Considered

2. None necessary.

Risk Assessment

Not applicable.

Legal and Resource Implications

Legal implications:

Page 55



Not applicable. 

Financial:

(a) Revenue
Not applicable.

(b) Capital
Not applicable.

Land/Property
Not applicable.

Human Resources
Not applicable.

Appendices:
A – Membership of the Member Development Steering Group

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
Background Papers: None

Page 56



Appendix A – Member Development Steering Group Membership

 Councillor Nicola Bowden-Jones
 Councillor Tony Carey
 Councillor Harriet Clough
 Councillor Martin Fodor 
 Councillor Margaret Hickman
 Councillor Helen Holland
 Councillor Tim Kent
 Councillo
[...]
ications

18. As set out in the report.

Resource Implications

19. None arising directly from this report.

Appendices:

Appendix A – Guidance for Councillors re Confidential/Exempt Information.
Appendix B – Categories of Exempt Information

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
Background Papers:
None

Page 61



PRACTICAL GUIDANCE FOR 
COUNCILLORS RE HANDLING OF 
CONFIDENTIAL/EXEMPT INFORMATION

1. Confidential/exempt information relating to business to be conducted at meetings will 
be provided to councillors via modern.gov, clearly stating the category of 
confidential/exempt information.

2. The exception to the above is where information is of a sufficient level of sensitivity 
as to, in the opinion of the Monitoring Officer, warrant managed access. Information 
relating to the Council’s companies falls into this category and other information may 
also do so on a case-by-case basis.

3. Under managed access, councillors may inspect and annotate documentation in the 
presence of a member of the Democratic Services Team. They will then be provided 
with the annotated version of the document at the meeting to which it is pertinent. The 
document will then be collected once consideration of that item has been completed.

4. Councillors should ensure that any confidential/exempt information is not shared with 
members of the public or the press.

5. Where a councillor is participating in a meeting at which confidential/exempt 
information is to be considered, the confidential/exempt details should not be 
discussed until the public and the press have been excluded from the meeting.

6. There is an ongoing obligation to ensure that the information remains 
confidential/exempt (see para 2.4(c) of the Member Code of Conduct). The details of 
the confidential/exempt information should not be shared following the meeting at 
which the information is considered.

7. Councillors should consider whether they need to retain copies of confidential/exempt 
infor
[...]
tained in 
legal proceedings. 

 

6 Information which reveals that the 
authority proposes: 
(a) to give any enactment under 

or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed 
on a person; or 

(b) to make an order or direction 
under any enactment. 

 

7 Information relating to any action 
taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of 
crime. 

 

Page 63



 Category Qualifications 
8  

 
Information is not exempt information if it 
relates to proposed development for 
which the local planning authority may 
grant itself planning permission pursuant 
to regulation 3 of the Town and Country 
Planning General Regulations 1992. 

 
 

Information which falls within any of sections 1 to 7 above; and is not 
prevented from being exempt by virtue of the qualification in section 8 or 
the qualification to section 3 is exempt information if, and so long as, in 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Review of the Member Officer Protocol
	Part 5 (C) Member-Officer Protocol
	Part 5 (C1) Protocol for member-officer relations

	5 Update Regarding Member Development
	6 Guidance for Councillors re Confidential/Exempt Information
	Appendix A - Guidance for Councillors
	App B




Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Values and Ethics Sub-Committee

26 March 2019 at 12.15 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors:  Olly Mead, Anthony Negus, Liz Radford and Paula O'Rourke

Independent member and Chair – Adebola Adebayo.

Officers in Attendance:-

Nancy Rollason – Head of Legal Services, Lucy Fleming – Head of Democratic Engagement, 
Nick Mimmack – Legal Services, Allison Taylor – Democratic Services

1. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies.

These were made.

2. Declarations of Interest

There were none.

3. Minutes

The minutes were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4. Review of the Member Officer Protocol

The Head of Legal Services reported that the Monitoring Officer (MO) had reviewed the document and 
determined that it was not clear in places, over long and repetitive. It was therefore decided to re-write it 
and to seek members’ views preceding this.

The following points arose from discussion:-



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

1. Councillor Negus informed the meeting that he had met with the previous MO back in 2016 on this 
matter and three sets of documents were considered. He referenced Lewisham and Leeds Councils’ 
protocols which were considered good examples of member officer protocols;
2. The issue of confidentiality/exemption should be included in the new draft protocol;
3. Councillor Stevens accepted that the Codes of Conduct were good documents but the Member Officer 
Protocol should be re-written. He referenced the wording ‘respect and mutual trust’ and suggested that  
‘mutual trust’ was not always apparent in his opinion. He referred to the Head of Paid Service (HoPS) 
reporting to the Mayor and he believed it was not possible to trust this arrangement, although he 
clarified the governance was the issue, rather than the individuals involved. He suggested that the HoPS 
should sign up to a type of Hippocratic Oath in order to provide assurance that the post holder would 
uphold certain standards. He also questioned what Code of Conduct the MO followed;
4. Councillor Negus asked whether Interim post holders and co-optees signed Codes of Conduct, adding 
that any dealings with the Council meant that you should be bound by the Council’s probity. He suggested 
that a copy of the Member Code of Conduct should be appended to the protocol for completeness;
5. Councillor Mead believed mutual trust should be an expectation. He questioned what recourse officers 
had should the Mayor do something that he should not do and the impact this would have on the 
Council’s reputation. He highlighted the issues raised in the Bundred report but believed that better 
systems were in place now;
6. The Head of Legal Services asked members to circulate any further detailed comments to her. A draft 
protocol would be circulated for comment in advance of the next meeting on 28 May. She would also 
endeavour to locate the three documents Councillor Negus referred to. 

Resolved -  
1.That the views of the V&E Sub-Committee as set out in the minutes and as submitted in writing 
offline be considered by the Monitoring Officer when re-writing the Member Officer Protocol;
2. That a draft Member Officer Protocol be considered at the next meeting of the V&E Sub-Committee.

5. Update Regarding Member Development

The Head of Democratic Engagement reported that a Member development Steering Group met monthly 
which Councillor Stevens sat on. This Sub-Committee had oversight of the work the Steering Group were 
doing. The Sub-Committee noted that previously member development had not been a priority due to 
the four-yearly election cycle but work was now being escalated with the impending 2020 elections. The 
Council’s aim was to attain the charter mark from South West Councils. It was noted that a 
comprehensive programme of member briefings took place almost weekly.

The following points arose from discussion:-



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

1. Councillor Negus believed that member briefings were not the best format for training. From his 
experience the flow of a briefing was interrupted by questions and he suggested that there should be a 
standard format where questions were reserved until the end;
2. Councillor Stevens suggested that there should be training in how the Head of Paid Service fitted into 
the Council;
3. Councillor Radford asked whether it was possible to skype into briefings as it was not always 
convenient to attend. She also suggested that consideration be given to the way briefings were scheduled 
ie. perhaps a separate diary from all civic matters. The Head of Democratic Engagement agreed that both 
matters would be given further consideration;
4. Councillor Stevens suggested that the LGA could perhaps facilitate across the board issues training.

Resolved – That the comments of the V&E Sub-Committee as set out in the minutes be considered as 
part of the member development programme.

6. Guidance for Councillors re Confidential/Exempt Information

Nick Mimmack – Legal Services was in attendance for this item. He reported that comments received 
would be incorporated into draft guidance. Managed access would continue on a case by case basis and 
members could make representations to the Monitoring Officer if they believed that information should 
not be exempt. The Sub-Committee noted that Appendix B of the report would be published on the 
website after the meeting.

The following points arose from discussion:-

1. Councillor Negus referred to, in his view, the often used term ‘need to know’. He believed that having 
signed the Non-Disclosure Agreement every four years all Councillors had a need to know irrespective of 
whether they were a member of Committee or not. He did not support the redaction of reports to the 
point that they were made meaningless for public comprehension. Reports should be clear on what was 
not public and this information should be in the format of an exempt appendix to an open report. He 
added that a big concern was where information was being withheld not because it was commercial but 
because it was reputational. Officers should be relied upon to determine any infringement of the 
exemption guidance;
2. Councillor Stevens agreed adding that this was one of the reasons there was a lack of mutual trust.

Resolved – That the comments of the Sub-Committee as set out in the minutes be considered as part of 
the draft guidance.

7. Chair's Business



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Chair invited Councillor Stevens to speak on a matter he had requested to be raised. He reported that 
he had resigned from the Board of the Port of Bristol as it conflicted with BCC’s member Code of Conduct. 
Councillor Radford declared that her husband worked for Bristol Port so she would not take part in the 
discussion. The Head of Legal Services agreed to examine the matter and bring a report back to a future 
meeting.

The Chair allowed Councillor Negus to speak on two matters as follows:-

1. Councillor Negus invited a future discussion on the post of Head of Paid Service. He understood it to be 
very different from the previous Chief Executive role and wished to understand its relationship with the 
Mayor;
2. He raised an issue regarding the Mayor’s Office politicising replies to members’ questions at Full 
Council and that this crossed the line. He asked that this be examined. The Head of Legal Services 
responded that this could be examined in terms of policies and procedures in the wider context. She 
agreed to give the matter some consideration and report back to the Committee.

Resolved – That the Head of Legal Services report back to a future meeting on:-

i) The possible conflict of interest with the member Code of Conduct and the Bristol Port Board;
ii) Policies and procedures relating to responses from the Mayor’s Office from Member Forum 
Questions at Full Council.

Meeting ended at 1.20 pm

CHAIR  __________________


